

No. 11-70024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALFRED BOURGEOIS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Denial of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
(CAPITAL CASE)

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF
APPEALABILITY AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Leigh Skipper
Federal Defender

Victor J. Abreu
Jennifer Givens
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 545 West – The Curtis Center
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520

Counsel for Appellant

Dated: February 27, 2012

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 12

Claim I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING, WITHOUT ALLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REASONABLY CHALLENGE JURISDICTION.. 12

 A. The Trial Evidence for Jurisdiction. 12

 B. Proffer for the 2255 Proceeding. 14

 C. The District Court Erred. 17

Claim II. TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE AT BOTH PHASES OF TRIAL FOR FAILING TO PRESENT AVAILABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY TO REBUT THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTION THAT JG1999 WAS SEXUALLY ASSAULTED.. 20

 A. The Testimony and Arguments Presented at Trial. 20

B.	Trial Counsel Could Have Presented Compelling Evidence to Rebut the Allegation That Semen Was Detected and That JG1999 Was Sexually Assaulted.	25
1.	Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance.	25
a.	Trial Counsel Failed to Present Expert Testimony to Rebut the Allegation That Semen Was Detected on the Rectal Swabs.	28
b.	Trial Counsel Failed to Utilize the FBI’s Own Serology Protocols to Rebut the Allegation That a Positive p30 Alone Confirmed the Presence of Semen.	31
c.	Trial Counsel Failed to Present Readily Available Evidence to Rebut the Erroneous Testimony from Government Experts Concerning the Presence of p30 Protein in Substances Other than Semen and Concerning the Persistence and Survivability of Sperm.	34
d.	Trial Counsel Failed to Present Expert Testimony to Rebut Dr. Benton’s Alleged Observations of Sexual Trauma in the Autopsy Photos.	37
2.	Mr. Bourgeois Was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance.	40
C.	The District Court Erred in Denying Relief on this Claim and Denying COA.	42
1.	COA Is Appropriate.	42
2.	The District Court Erred in Denying Relief.	44
a.	Dr. Benton’s alleged observations of sexual trauma.	45

	b.	Forensic Evidence of Semen.	46
	c.	Cross-Examination of Government Experts Was Not an Adequate Substitute for the Presentation of Defense Experts.	49
	d.	Counsel’s “strategy”	50
Claim III.		COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.	54
	A.	Introduction.	54
	B.	The Penalty Phase.	57
		1. Government Presentation.	57
		2. The Defense Case.	60
	C.	The Unpresented Mitigation.	61
		1. Life history of abuse, neglect, and abandonment.	62
		2. Personality disorder.	64
		3. Cognitive deficits.	66
		4. The combined impact of Mr. Bourgeois’ mental health problems.	67
	D.	Trial counsel’s failure to present the available mitigating evidence was unreasonable.	69
	E.	The Failure to Present Available Mitigating Evidence Prejudiced Appellant.	76
	F.	The District Court’s Ruling.	78

1.	Strategies Offered by the District Court.....	78
2.	The District Court Denied Relief Because Counsel Presented “Some” of the Available Evidence at Trial.	81
3.	The Lower Court Improperly Discounted the Mitigating Value of Certain Categories of Evidence.	85
4.	Improper Factual Findings.	86
5.	Improper Legal Standard.	88
	CONCLUSION.	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16
<u>Avila v. Quarterman</u> , 560 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	77
<u>Bouchillon v. Collins</u> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990).....	87
<u>Epps v. Thaler</u> , No. 08-70050, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 20098 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2009).....	5
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	70
<u>Hull v. Freeman</u> , 932 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1991).....	87
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	19, 79
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	passim
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	70
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	passim
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	76, 80
<u>Sears v. Upton</u> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	80, 81, 82
<u>Skinner v. Quarterman</u> , 528 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	89
<u>Soffar v. Dretke</u> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25, 40
<u>Stevens v. Epps</u> , 618 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25, 40
<u>United States v. Bell</u> , 993 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<u>United States v. Benson</u> , 495 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12

<u>United States v. Bourgeois</u> , 423 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3, 41
<u>United States v. Briggs</u> , 939 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1991).	17
<u>United States v. Perrien</u> , 274 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001).	16
<u>United States v. Reff</u> , 479 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Walbey v. Quarterman</u> , 2009 WL 113778 (5 th Cir. 2009).	81, 82, 84
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<u>Williams v. Allen</u> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008).....	82
<u>Williams v. Cain</u> , 125 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1997).	40
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	passim
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	12
28 U.S.C. §§1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3236.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(6).....	42
18 U.S.C. § 3593(e).	42

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(1).....	18
